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The Characteristics of DHA Supplement Users:
A Consumer Awareness Survey

Yuya Matsumoto', Naoki Kotake ?, Yoshihisa Yamamoto ?> and Ken Hokimoto %"

Abstract : In recent years, the size of the DHA market has grown rapidly. However, the characteristics of
DHA supplement users in Japan are not evident because only a few studies are available on this subject. In
this study, we used a survey questionnaire to describe the characteristics of DHA supplement users and non-
users and their reasons for using them.

Our results show that more than 50% of DHA supplement users are women aged between 30 and 59 years.
They claim to use DHA supplements for maintaining health and not as a substitute for seafood. Therefore,
based on our survey results, we propose that the DHA supplement market growth will not affect the seafood
market in Japan.

We also show that users of DHA supplements consider the brand value, company reputation, and products
more than the functional claims of the product. Consumers have less knowledge about selecting DHA
supplements; thus, companies must provide them information and guidelines for selecting DHA supplements
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that provide targeted support.
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Fig. 1. Percentage of DHA supplement users by age group.
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Table 1. Sex and Age

WA AW, My R, IR

Q1. Sex

Male: 130 (44%) Female: 167 (56%) N/A: 18
Q1. Age
10~19 years old: 2 (1%) 40~49 years old: 79 (25%) N/A: 18

20~29 years old: 48 (15%)

50~59 years old: 70 (22%)

30~39 years old: 52 (17%)

Over 60 years old: 62 (20%)

Source: Author's survey (2018)
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Table 2. Present trends in fish consumption and consumer prefereneces

Q2. How many days a week do you eat

fish?

0~1day: 93 (30%)

4~5 days: 40 (13%)

N/A:7

2~3 days: 162 (53%)

6~7 days: 13 (4%)

Q3. Which type of fish do you eat more

often? (Name three according to frequency of eating)

Salmon: 218 (32%)

Sea bream: 18 (3%)

Skipjack tuna: 25 (4%)

Horse mackerel: 90 (13%)

Amberjack: 46 (7%)

Others: 68 (10%)

Tuna: 74 (11%)

Mackerel: 141 (21%)

N/A: 4

Q4. Why do you eat fish? (Choose one)

It tastes good: 153 (50%)

It is good for health: 81 (27%)

Other: 22 (7%)

It is cheap: 6 (2%)

I eat it habitually: 43 (14%)

N/A: 10

Q5. What is the main reason you are not satisfied with eating fish as food? (Choose one)

It tastes bad: 5 (2%)

It has a very short expiration date: 43 (14%)

N/A: 10

It is expensive: 64 (21%)

Other: 44 (14%)

I do not know how to cook it: 16 (5%)

No complaints: 133 (44%)

Source: Author's survey (2018)

Table 3. Interest and knowledge about DHA

Q6. Do you have interest in DHA?

I have interest: 83 (27%)

I do not have much interest: 81 (26%)

I do not know about DHA: 5 (2%)

1 have moderate interest: 111 (35%)

I have no interest: 33 (11%)

N/A: 2

Q7. Choose the benefits that you think you can get by taking DHA supplements (from below).

Prevents heat stroke: 9 (3%)

Improves the bloodstream: 300 (92%)

N/A: 4

Promotes hair growth: 6 (2%)

Prevents tooth decay: 10 (3%)

Q8. Choose the food that you think contains DHA (from below).

Pork: 33 (10%)

Cabbage: 2 (1%)

Soybean curd: 9 (3%)

Mackerel: 293 (85%)

Lentinus edodes: 9 (3%)

N/A: 3

Source: Author's survey (2018)

Table 4. Experience of taking DHA supplements

Q9. Have you ever taken a DHA supplement?

I take them now: 14 (5%)

Never: 270 (87%)

I took them in the past: 25 (8%)

N/A: 6

Source: Author's survey (2018)

Table 5. Impact of taking DHA supplements on frequency of eating fish

Q10. Did you observe any change in frequency of eating fish after you started taking DHA supplements?

It has decreased: 1 (3%)

No change observed: 37 (95%)

It has increased: 0 (0%)

It has decreased a little: 0 (0%)

It has increased a little: 1 (3%)

N/A: 0

Source: Author's survey (2018)






